Farida Vis and Yana Manyukhina

email: request-84572-51474632@whatdotheyknow.com

Date 23 September 2011 My Ref FOIreq1192/SG/af

Dear Farida Vis & Yana Manyukhina

## FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

Further to our earlier email, I am writing to confirm that the Council has now completed its search for the information which you requested on 30<sup>th</sup> August 2011 and would respond as follows:

- 1. The Tenancy Agreement that the Council currently uses for allotment plots is enclosed as requested.
- 2. The previous Tenancy Agreement is also enclosed.
- 3. The agreement was not changed following a public consultation.
- 4. There was no documentation associated with a consultation of the updated Tenancy Agreement for allotment plots in the Council as a public consultation did not take place.
- 5. There are no plans to change the current Tenancy Agreement for allotment plots in the next 12 months?
- 6. The cost of rent and water per rod on an allotment were:

```
1 April 2008 – 31 March 2009 - rent = £2.40 per rod water = £0.60p per rod 1 April 2009 – 31 March 2010 - rent = £2.40 per rod water = £0.60p per rod 1 April 2010 – 31 March 2011 - rent = £2.40 per rod water = £0.60p per rod 1 April 2011 – 31 March 2012 - rent = £2.40 per rod water = £1.00 per rod
```

2012-13 costs have yet to be agreed.

- 7. The cost of using water charged to individual plot holders is shown above.
- 8. There were no discounts offered for renting an allotment plot for the years 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and at this time it is unlikely that they will be offered in 2012 and 2013.
- 9. The cost of waste removal in relation to allotment sites for the years 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 were:

```
1 April 2008 - 31 March 2009 - £125.00
1 April 2009 - 31 March 2010 - £324.76
1 April 2010 - 31 March 2011 - Accounts not yet released
```

Costs for 2011 to 2013 are not yet known.

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other reuse, for example commercial publication, would require the permission of the copyright holder.

Information you receive which is not subject to Crown Copyright continues to be protected by the copyright of the person, or organisation, from which the information originated. You must ensure that you gain their permission before reproducing any third party (non Crown Copyright) information.

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact me. Please remember to quote the reference above in any future communications.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to Mr Paul Fisher, Head of Legal Services, Maidstone Borough Council, Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone, Kent ME15 6JQ, explaining your reasons for complaining or requesting a review.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Council. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely

Stre Cours

**Steve Goulette** 

Assistant Director of Environment & Regulatory Services <u>t</u> 01622 602134 <u>f</u> 01622 602974 <u>e stevegoulette@maidstone.gov.uk</u>